that he was unjustifiably dismissed by the first and second respondents, respectively 

Awa Mira Freightline Limited and Bryan Keith Shackleton. 

43. The respondents are therefore, jointly and severally, to pay to Mr Nuku the following 

remedies: 

a. Lost wages – the sum of $12,560 gross (twelve thousand and five hundred and 

sixty dollars gross), i.e. annual wages of $32,656 divided by 52 weeks X 20 

weeks’ unemployment; 

b. Compensation for humiliation, etc – the sum of $10,000 (ten thousand dollars); 

and 

c. Legal costs of $2,000 (two thousand dollars).